MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#8
th

CASE NUMBER: BOA 15-03

B.O.A MEETING: February 25 , 2015

LOCATION:

495 Tennessee Street

OWNER/ APPLICANT:

495 Tennessee LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Michael Fahy

REQUEST:

A Variance from UDC Item 7.2.2E(2)(b) to allow for an
increase in density from 56 dwelling units to 148 dwelling
units and a Variance for a two foot encroachment into the
ROW of Tennessee Street

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Vacant Tennessee Brewery Building/South Main
Zoning District

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with conditions
CONCLUSIONS:
.

1. The applicant is requesting relief from the density restriction of Item 7.2.2E(2)(b) and a Variance for a two
foot encroachment into the ROW of Tennessee Street.
2. The applicant is proposing to preserve the historic Tennessee Brewery building and build a six story addition
to the north of the brewery building. The finished product will be a mixed-use development in the heart of
the South Main district that will include 150 residential units and space for office and/or commercial uses.
3. If approved, the submitted site plan will be the approved site plan. However, the applicant has not submitted
a final elevation for this project. The final elevation will be determined after it is reviewed and approved by
other design review committees (e.g. National Park Service and/or Downtown Memphis Commission).
4. Redeveloping this site while preserving this historic structure is a hardship. The Tennessee Brewery building
presents a hardship. It would be cheaper to demolish this historic building and redevelop a blank site, but the
applicant has chosen to incorporate the iconic building into his design.
5. OPD has determined that this application for a Variance meets the findings of facts of Section 9.22.6 of the
UDC.

Staff Writer: Troy Frasier

Email: troy.frasier@memphistn.gov

February 25th, 2015
Page 2

Staff Report
BOA 15-03
AREA MAP

February 25th, 2015
Page 3

Staff Report
BOA 15-03
ZONING MAP

February 25th, 2015
Page 4

Staff Report
BOA 15-03
LANDUSE MAP

February 25th, 2015
Page 5

Staff Report
BOA 15-03

SITE PLAN

February 25th, 2015
Page 6

Staff Report
BOA 15-03

OVERALL MASTER PLAN

February 25th, 2015
Page 7

Staff Report
BOA 15-03

ELEVATIONS

Staff Report
BOA 15-03

February 25th, 2015
Page 8

STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
The subject site consists of the historic Tennessee Brewery building including the vacant area
north of the existing building. The brewery building is over 100 years old and is a recognized
landmark in the South Main district and the downtown area. Built in 1890, the Tennessee
Brewery building is an architecturally, culturally and historically significant building for
Memphis (for more details, please the Landmarks Commission’s comments). The building
stretches from the western property line to two feet over the eastern property line and it sits on
the southern property line. The northern portion of the subject site is currently vacant.
The subject site contains 268’ of road frontage along Tennessee Street. Tennessee Street ROW
contains 8’ of sidewalk along the front of the subject site. Also the Riverside trolley loop passes
along this stretch of Tennessee Street in front of the subject site.
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Area Overview
The subject site is located in
the South Main district within
the South Central Business
Improvement District
(SCBID). The intent of the
South Main district is to
promote the redevelopment of
the area with a focus on
mixed-use development that
preserves the character of the
neighborhood. Most of the
surrounding area has been
redeveloped into multi-family
apartment, lofts or condos,
and some of them have a
mixed-use component to
them. Many of the
redevelopment projects were
granted relief from the UDC
or previous ordinances
through the PD/SUP process
or a variance (see map to the
right).
The subject site is bounded by
a variety of land uses. The
west and north side of the
subject site is bounded by the
South Bluff PD. The South
Bluff PD is a single-family
residential development. The
subject site is separated from
the South Bluff PD on the north side by a walkway entrance to the Mississippi River Bluff Walk.
To the south of the subject site, a six story warehouse building that was converted into lofts abuts
the subject site. More condominiums are located on the parcel to the southeast of the subject
site. The parcel directly to the east is currently vacant. The map below shows the proximity of
the subject site to other points of interest in the area.

February 25th, 2015
Page 10

Staff Report
BOA 15-03
Proximity Map

Site History
The existing historic building was built in 1890 as the Tennessee Brewery. Tennessee Brewery
produced beer there until the 1950’s. The building and parcel has been vacant ever since.
Several times the building was close to being demolished, and there also have been several
attempts to redevelop and preserve this historic site. The most recent attempt to redevelop the
site was 2006. That project was similar to this current one in that it too was requesting relief
from the density restriction in the South main district. However, it was also requesting relief
from the height restriction. This project was ultimately rejected by the Board of Adjustments
because of opposition to the height of the new addition (which was 14 stories).
Request
The application before the Board of Adjustment is a request for a variation from the density
requirements of the SCBID South Main District. The South Main District allows 60 dwelling
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units per acre for a mixed use, new construction building. The proposed density is to allow up to
150 units on 0.925 acres.
The existing brewery building is approximately 2 feet over the parcel line and into the ROW of
Tennessee Street. The applicant is requesting a variance for this encroachment for the existing
building and the addition onto the building.
Description of the Development
The proposal is for a mixeduse development that would
contain residential and
possible commercial and/or
office uses. The
development will preserve
the existing historic brewery
and build an additional
building on the vacant land
north of the brewery. The
applicant is referring to this
new addition as the “the
wash house”, and it will be
of similar height as the
existing brewery. This
development will contain
150 apartments between the
7 floors of the brewery and
the 6 floors of the proposed
new building. The applicant
is not making any structural
changes to the historic
Tennessee Brewery building
and will be seeking Historic
Investment Tax Credits for the building.
The elevations and façade has not been determined for this development at the time of the
writing of this staff report. The elevations will evidentially be reviewed by the National Park
Service when the applicant applies for Historic Investments Tax Credits. It will also be reviewed
by Downtown Memphis Commission’s Design Review Committee. This will occur before the
applicant seeks final site plan approval through OPD’s Administrative Site Plan Review process.

CONCLUSION
The applicant is proposing to preserve and redevelop the historic Tennessee Brewery building
and site. The applicant is not making any structural changes to the historic building and will be
seeking Historic Investment Tax Credits for the brewery building. The inside of the building
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will be redeveloped into a 7 story mixed-use building. The applicant is also proposing to build a
6 story addition to the building on the vacant site north of the brewery and will include a parking
garage on the vacant lot to the east.
There have been multiple attempts to preserve and revive this historic structure, and the cost to
preserve and redevelop the brewery has been a major road block for this site. It seems that
Memphis and downtown residents agree upon the significance of preserving this historic
building. However, preserving this building and making it financially beneficial for the
developer has been in at odds with each other. Past attempts have asked relief from the zoning
ordinance to increase the height and density of the site to ensure the project is profitable for the
developer, but the height issue seems to have been a sticking point for the neighborhood
residents.
Preserving the historic building is a hardship for the landowner. Preserving this culturally and
historically significant building makes this site financially unsuitable for redevelopment under
the current UDC. The applicant is requesting relief from the density restrictions of the UDC.
Item 7.2.2E (2)(b) of the UDC restricts the density of the subject site to only 55 units. A strict
adherence to density restriction will leave the subject site as a vacant building and lot or lead to
the redevelopment of the site without preserving the historic building. The applicant’s proposal
does not include any increase in the allowed height of the building, and the proposed addition
will actually be slightly shorter in height than the existing brewery building. This density
restriction has been a issue in the past redevelopment of the South main area. The map below
shows previously approved projects that required relief from the density resistictions.
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OPD staff determines that the following findings of facts from Section 9.22.6 of the UDC are
met:
1. Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one
of the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the
same zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or
condition;
2. Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristic found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the
owner of such property;
3. The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
4. That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
5. The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development
code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
6. The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be
utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with four (4) site plan conditions.

SITE PLAN CONDITIONS
1. A building permit shall not be issued until the project has been approved through the
ASPR process and an MOC is issued for this site and plans are approved by the City
Engineer’s office. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed
and sealed by a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee.
2. These variances are conditioned upon the site plan and building elevations submitted
with this application. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the
determination of the Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for its review and
reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office of Planning and Development.
3. The existing historic Tennessee Brewery building’s structure and façade must be
preserved.
4. Final elevation and façade will be approved by OPD during the ASPR process.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page: 2025
Parcel ID:

002083 00003

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
City Engineer:
The City Engineer has no objection to the variance subject to the following:

1. The Office of Planning and Development shall issue a Memorandum of
Conformance (MOC) or Code Enforcement issue an Administrative Site Plan
Review.
2. The City Engineer will require a full set of Civil Site Engineering plans, signed
and sealed by a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee on this project.
3. No building permit shall be granted until a full set of engineering plans are
approved by the City Engineer.
4. Standard Subdivision Contract may be required per Article 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.
5. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense.
6. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City
Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all
existing curb and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
8. The width of all existing public off-street easements shall be widened to meet
current city standards, if required.
9. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
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10. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention (if required by the City
Engineer), shall be provided under a Standard Subdivision contract in accordance
with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis Drainage Design
Manual.
11. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring
on-site storm water detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm
Water Detention" shall not be used as a building site or filled without first
obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer. The storm
water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a
public drainage easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner
and/or property owners' association. Such maintenance shall be performed so as
to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved plan on file in
the City and/or County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include, but
not be limited to removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash,
mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage structures.
12. All commons, open areas, lakes, drainage detention facilities, private streets,
private sewers and private drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by the
property Owner. A statement to this effect shall appear on the site plan.

City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health DepartmentPollution Control:

No comments

City Board of Education:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Landmarks Commission
Comments on B.O.A. 15-03 495 Tennessee Street from Landmarks Commission –
Nancy Jane Baker Landmarks Manager
Significance
This is one of the more significant buildings in the downtown. Tennessee Brewery and
the Lowenstein’s building are the only true Richardsonian Romanesque style structures
left in the greater downtown Memphis area. The Brewery structure was individually
listed on the National Register of Historic Places (NR) – 11/25/80. It also is listed on the
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National Register as a contributing part to the South Bluffs Warehouse NR District – 6-487. This guarantees that the Tennessee Brewery’s Certifiable Historic Structure
Classification which is required to use the Historic Investment Tax Credits is complete.
Built in 1890, this structure is significant for its architectural style - the Richardsonian
Romanesque and because it is representative of the industrial history of Memphis. Set on
the bluff the structure has been a prominent part of the Memphis sky line for 125 years.
The irregular external organization of windows and ornamental treatment reflects the
functional design of the interior as dictated by the brewing apparatus. The brick east
elevation (façade) is composed of four sections with rusticated stone at the base of the
floors and smooth white limestone trim at various point of accent. I could go on and
regale you with the structures splendors however this is about the B.O.A. application.
Staff Opinion
The applicants desire to rehab the existing historic structure is brilliantly, commendable,
all of the preservationists in Memphis are behind the proposed project. The variance for
section 7.2.2.E.2.b of the UDC to allow the applicant the right to use higher number for
mixed used density should be approved, as long as the addition does not project out in
front of the façade of the historic structure, nor is taller than the historic structure. The
problems with rehabbing a 125 year old structure are going to difficult enough for the
applicant. They should have the right to use a higher density with both the Tennessee
Brewery structure and the new addition to be built next to it for the simple fact that they
are preserving a very large section of the built environment of Memphis history by saving
the Tennessee Brewery structure.
Having state my zeal for the project I would recommend that the façade of the addition
should be sited at least one foot to the west of the façade of the Tennessee Brewery. It
would be great if the addition could be moved back 5’ but I understand because of the
constraints of the site that is probably not something the applicant is willing to do,
presently. This needs to be done as you approve the site plan.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Plans Development:

No comments received.

Comprehensive Planning:

No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.

Staff Report
BOA 14-56 (City)
APPLICATION

December 17, 2014
Page 17

Staff Report
BOA 14-56 (City)

December 17, 2014
Page 18

Staff Report
BOA 14-56 (City)
LETTER OF INTENT

December 17, 2014
Page 19

Staff Report
BOA 14-56 (City)

December 17, 2014
Page 20

OPPOSITION LETTER

I am apposed at this time, I am really interested in what kind of quality these units will
have built in, before they build so many. What will the facade look like, will it fit in
with existing architecture, will it be esthetically pleasing. These questions if not already
answered, should be.
Regards,
David Nicholls

